The Times / SAY Poll: Nevada

Sample 800 Nevada Registered Voters
Conducted July 4-12, 2024
Margin of Error  +4.7%

1. Would you say that you and your family are...

Better off financially than you were ayearago ...........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiii i, 17%
About the same financially as you were ayearago .............oeuiriiiiiininnenenannen. 36%
Worse off financially than you were ayear ago ..........c.ouiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaaanns 45%
N O SUNE ot e 3%

2. How would you describe the current state of the American economy?

EXCEI Nt o e 8%
1o T o P 22%
= L P 27%
POOr o e 42%
DON t KNOW o e e 2%

3. Overall, do you think the economy is getting better or worse?

Getting beter ..o 21%
ADOUL the SaME ... e 21%
GEttiNg WOISE e 54%
N O SUNE o e 4%

4. How would you describe the current state of the economy in Nevada?

EXCEI Nt o e 6%
1 To o o 29%
= 36%
POOr o e 26%
DO T KNOW Lo e 3%

5. Overall, do you think the economy in Nevada is getting better or worse?

Getting Detter .o e 20%
ADOUL the SaME ... 37%
GetliNg WOISE .t e s 37%

Ot SUIE .ottt e e e e 6%
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6. How important are each of the following issues to you?

Not at all Somewhat Very Extremely

important important Important important important
Jobs and the economy 1% 2% 16% 32% 48%
Immigration 3% 12% 23% 20% 43%
Climate change and the environment 20% 15% 15% 18% 32%
Foreign policy 3% 10% 28% 32% 27%
Health care 1% 5% 17% 29% 48%
Taxes and government spending 1% 8% 17% 31% 44%
Abortion 14% 13% 16% 23% 34%
Racial justice/civil rights 14% 15% 24% 21% 26%
Crime and policing 2% 8% 20% 29% 41%

7. Do you support or oppose building a wall along the U.S. border with Mexico?

ST o] oo A 56%
1o o =7 38%
N O SUNE o e 6%

8. Should there be a federal law protecting or restricting access to abortion, or should it be left to the states?

There should be a federal law protecting abortion access ...t 51%
There should be a federal law restricting abortion access ...t 12%
It should be lefttothe states ... e 37%

9. When do you think abortion should be legal?

Abortion should always be legal. There should be no restrictions on abortion. ........... 30%
Abortion should be legal, but with some restrictions (such as for minors or late-term abortions).

......................................................................................... 31%
Abortion should only be legal in special circumstances, such as when the life of the mother is in
o = g0 1T 35%
Abortion should be illegal. It should never be allowed. .......... ...t 4%

10. On the subject of climate change do you think...

The world’s climate is warming as a result of human activity ............................. 56%
The world’s climate is warming but not because of human activity ....................... 24%
The world’s climate is NOt warming ... e 8%
N O SUNE .ttt e e e 11%

11. How much attention have you been paying to the 2024 election campaign for president?

N 1o | P 63%
SOOI ot e e 24%
AT o 10%
NN it e e e e e 2%
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12. Compared to previous presidential elections, are you more or less enthusiastic about voting than usual?

MOre BNtNUSIASTIC ..ttt e e e e e 49%
ADOUL the SaAME . 29%
eSS BNtNUSIASHIC ..ttt 22%

13. How likely are you to vote in the presidential election in November 20247

Definitely Will VOte ... o e 85%
Probably Will vOte .. ... . 9%
EVeN ChanCe ... e 3%
Probably Won't vOte ... 1%
Definitely Won't VOte ... .o e 2%

14. In November 2024, who do you plan to vote for in the presidential election?
Excluding non-voters

JOB BIdeN o 42%
Donald TrUMD o e 46%
Robert F. Kennedy, Jr. ..o 3%
1 (=1 o 1%
COrNEl WSt e 0%
L0 13 T 1%
Ot SUIE e e 6%

15. Who do you think will get the most votes in Nevada?

BIdBN o 31%
UMD e e 49%
Ot SUIE ettt e e e e e e 20%

16. In November 2024, who do you plan to vote for in the U.S. Senate election in Nevada?
Excluding non-voters

Jacky Rosen (DemocCrat) ........oeiriii e 47%
Sam Brown (Republican) ...t 40%
Other o 1%
N Ot SUIE L e 11%

17. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling his job as President?

S ONGlY @PPIOVE .. e 21%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE ..ttt e e 18%
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE ...ttt e e 12%
SHONGlY AiSAPPIOVE ..t e 46%
N O SUNE ot e e e 3%
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18. Is Biden too old to be President?

D (== 70%
N O e e e 21%
Ot SUIE .ot e e e 9%

19. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump handled his job as President?

S ONGlY AP0V e 32%
SOMEWNAL BPPIOVE ..t e 18%
Somewhat diSaPPIOVE ...ttt e 7%
StrONglY AiSaPPIOVE .. e 42%
N Ot SUNE o e 0%

20. Is Trump too old to be President?

D (== 40%
N O e e 53%
Ot UM .ot e e 7%

21. Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a ...?

DEMIOC Al ..t e 36%
RepUDI AN . e 36%
INdependent .. ... 21%
L 1 =T 4%
N o) =11 3%

22. In general, how would you describe your own political viewpoint?

Very [Deral . e 13%
I o= = P 16%
1Y 0T [T = 1= 31%
CONSEIVALIVE ...ttt e e 21%
VY CONSEIVALIVE ...ttt e ettt 14%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e 4%

23. In what year were you born? (recoded to age)

UNEr B0 ..ot 13%
B0-44 23%
G R 34%
Bt o 30%

24. Areyou...?

(1= [ 48%
FemMale . 52%
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25. What racial or ethnic group best describes you?

NIt 62%
BlaCK oo 9%
1T o = U o 16%
L0 13 T 13%

26. What is the highest level of education you have completed?

HS OF 188 i 30%
SOME COllBGE .o e 37%
College grad ... 21%

POStgrad .. e 12%
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1. Change in Personal Finances - 1 Year
Would you say that you and your family are...

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ White Hispanic
Better off financially than you were a year ago 17% 14% 19% 19% 19% 17% 12% 17% 14%
About the same financially as you were a year ago 36% 42% 30% 38% 29% 36% 39% 36% 31%
Worse off financially than you were a year ago 45% 42% 47% 36% 48% 46% 48% 45% 53%
Not sure 3% 2% 3% 7% 4% 1% 0% 2% 2%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (799) (354) (445) (86) (112) (271) (330) (618) (73)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Vote Likelihood
Total Dem Rep Ind Liberal Moderate Conservative Biden Trump Likely Voter
Better off financially than you were a year ago 17%  28% 9%  14% 25% 21% 6% 29% 5% 17%
About the same financially as you were a year ago 36% 46% 31%  30% 43% 38% 30% 42% 27% 35%
Worse off financially than you were a year ago 45%  25% 59%  53% 30% 38% 63% 27% 66% 46%
Not sure 3% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100%  100% 100%

Unweighted N (799) (333) (210) (192) (265) (273) (234) (420)  (287) (737)
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2. State of the Economy

How would you describe the current state of the American economy?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ White Hispanic
Excellent 8% 11% 5% 11% 9% 8% 5% 9% 11%
Good 22% 23% 21% 28% 18% 22% 20% 23% 16%
Fair 27% 28% 26% 24% 33% 27% 23% 22% 31%
Poor 42% 38% 45% 31% 39% 42% 50% 43% 41%
Don’t know 2% 1% 4% 6% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1%
Totals 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (798) (354) (444) (86) (112) (270) (330) (617) (73)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Vote Likelihood
Total Dem Rep Ind Liberal Moderate Conservative Biden Trump Likely Voter
Excellent 8% 10% 9% 6% 11% 9% 5% 12% 3% 8%
Good 22%  44% 6% 16% 36% 29% 5% 39% 3% 22%
Fair 27%  28% 21%  33% 31% 26% 22% 29% 25% 26%
Poor 42% 16% 63%  46% 21% 32% 67% 18% 67% 41%
Don’t know 2% 3% 0% 0% 1% 4% 0% 2% 2% 2%
Totals 101% 101%  99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (798) (332) (210) (192) (264) (273) (234) (419)  (287) (736)
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3. Trend of Economy
Overall, do you think the economy is getting better or worse?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ White Hispanic
Getting better 21% 22% 21% 24% 16% 25% 20% 23% 22%
About the same 21% 22% 20% 24% 24% 20% 17% 22% 14%
Getting worse 54% 54% 54% 43% 57% 54% 60% 51% 63%
Not sure 4% 2% 5% 9% 3% 1% 3% 4% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (800) (354) (446) (86) (112) (272) (330) (619) (73)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Vote Likelihood
Total Dem  Rep Ind  Liberal Moderate Conservative Biden Trump Likely Voter
Getting better 21%  41% %  19% 40% 26% 5% 41% 3% 22%
About the same 21% 32% 12% 18% 29% 24% 10% 30% 10% 21%
Getting worse 54% 25% 81%  57% 29% 44% 84% 24% 85% 54%
Not sure 4% 2% 0% 6% 2% 6% 1% 4% 3% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (800) (333) (210) (192) (265) (273) (234) (420) (287) (737)
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4. State of the State Economy
How would you describe the current state of the economy in Nevada?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ White Hispanic
Excellent 6% 7% 5% 10% 5% 7% 3% 8% 4%
Good 29% 35% 24% 34% 30% 26% 28% 30% 27%
Fair 36% 35% 37% 26% 36% 42% 38% 35% 40%
Poor 26% 21% 31% 24% 26% 23% 29% 24% 25%
Don’t know 3% 2% 4% 6% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (799) (354) (445) (86) (112) (271) (330) (618) (73)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Vote Likelihood
Total Dem Rep Ind Liberal Moderate Conservative Biden Trump Likely Voter
Excellent 6% 9% 6% 4% 8% 7% 4% 10% 2% 6%
Good 29%  47% 18%  22% 38% 34% 19% 42% 16% 30%
Fair 36% 28% 39%  47% 33% 35% 40% 30% 44% 36%
Poor 26% 13%  36% 24% 16% 20% 36% 15% 37% 26%
Don’t know 3% 3% 1% 3% 4% 4% 1% 4% 2% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101%

Unweighted N (799) (333) (210) (192)  (265) (273) (234) (420)  (287) (737)
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5. Trend of State Economy
Overall, do you think the economy in Nevada is getting better or worse?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ White Hispanic
Getting better 20% 23% 17% 25% 19% 19% 18% 20% 26%
About the same 37% 41% 33% 29% 42% 40% 36% 37% 37%
Getting worse 37% 29% 45% 37% 34% 37% 41% 37% 33%
Not sure 6% % 5% 9% 5% 5% 5% 5% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (797) (353) (444) (85) (112) (270) (330) (617) (73)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Vote Likelihood
Total Dem  Rep Ind  Liberal Moderate Conservative Biden Trump Likely Voter
Getting better 20% 33% 12% 1% 31% 24% 9% 33% 7% 21%
About the same 37%  40% 33%  39% 39% 38% 36% 39% 34% 37%
Getting worse 3%  22%  51%  34% 24% 29% 52% 22% 55% 37%
Not sure 6% 4% 4%  10% 5% 8% 3% 6% 4% 5%
Totals 100%  99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100%  100% 100%
Unweighted N (797) (331) (210) (192) (265) (271) (234) (419) (287) (735)
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6A. Importance of Issues — Jobs and the economy
How important are each of the following issues to you?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ White Hispanic
Not at all important 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0%
Somewhat important 2% 3% 2% 4% 0% 2% 3% 3% 0%
Important 16% 18% 15% 16% 14% 19% 16% 18% 17%
Very important 32% 34% 31% 24% 36% 34% 34% 30% 30%
Extremely important 48% 45% 51% 54% 50% 45% 46% 47% 53%
Totals 99% 101% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (796) (353) (443) (86) (112) (269) (329) (617) (72)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Vote Likelihood
Total Dem  Rep Ind  Liberal Moderate Conservative Biden Trump Likely Voter
Not at all important 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1%
Somewhat important 2% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3%
Important 16% 16% 15% 20% 14% 19% 15% 19% 14% 15%
Very important 32% 36% 26%  38% 38% 34% 27% 37% 28% 33%
Extremely important 48%  43% 57%  39% 43% 45% 55% 41% 56% 49%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 99%  100% 101% 100% 100%  100% 101%
(733)

Unweighted N (796) (331) (209) (191) (264) (272) (234) (418)  (285)
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6B. Importance of Issues — Immigration
How important are each of the following issues to you?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ White Hispanic
Not at all important 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 6% 1% 2% 3%
Somewhat important 12% 11% 13% 15% 14% 12% 7% 12% 6%
Important 23% 19% 27% 41% 20% 21% 14% 21% 31%
Very important 20% 20% 20% 22% 21% 16% 22% 19% 19%
Extremely important 43% 48% 37% 20% 43% 45% 56% 46% 41%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (796) (353) (443) (86) (111) (270) (329) (616) (73)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Vote Likelihood
Total Dem  Rep Ind  Liberal Moderate Conservative Biden Trump Likely Voter
Not at all important 3% 5% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 5% 0% 3%
Somewhat important 12%  18% 4%  14% 21% 13% 3% 20% 3% 12%
Important 23% 3% 11% 21% 32% 30% 9% 33% 13% 22%
Very important 20% 26% 13%  16% 25% 19% 16% 25% 12% 20%
Extremely important 43% 16% 69%  46% 18% 35% 71% 17% 72% 43%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 99%  100% 99% 101% 100%  100% 100%

Unweighted N (796) (331) (210) (191) (263) (272) (234) (418)  (287) (735)
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6C. Importance of Issues — Climate change and the environment
How important are each of the following issues to you?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ White Hispanic
Not at all important 20% 26% 14% % 15% 20% 33% 21% 10%
Somewhat important 15% 18% 13% 11% 12% 21% 15% 16% 20%
Important 15% 14% 15% 18% 14% 13% 15% 19% 10%
Very important 18% 16% 20% 29% 23% 15% 10% 20% 14%
Extremely important 32% 26% 37% 34% 37% 32% 27% 24% 47%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (797) (354) (443) (86) (112) (270) (329) (618) (72)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Vote Likelihood
Total Dem Rep Ind Liberal Moderate Conservative Biden Trump Likely Voter
Not at all important 20% 1% 37% 23% 0% 10% 47% 0% 43% 21%
Somewhat important 15% 5% 24%  20% 3% 16% 26% 4% 25% 15%
Important 15% 12% 19% 15%  12% 16% 14% 14%  16% 14%
Very important 18%  24% 8% 1% 23% 24% 6% 27% 8% 18%
Extremely important 32%  59% 11%  26% 62% 35% 7% 55% 8% 32%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 101%  100% 101% 100% 100%  100% 100%

Unweighted N (797) (331) (210) (192) (264) (273) (234) (418)  (287) (735)
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6D. Importance of Issues — Foreign policy
How important are each of the following issues to you?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ White Hispanic
Not at all important 3% 1% 4% 7% 0% 2% 2% 3% 4%
Somewhat important 10% 8% 12% 12% 11% 14% 5% 10% 5%
Important 28% 29% 27% 28% 38% 25% 24% 28% 27%
Very important 32% 32% 33% 31% 31% 33% 34% 35% 28%
Extremely important 27% 29% 24% 22% 20% 26% 35% 24% 36%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (794) (351) (443) (86) (111) (269) (328) (614) (73)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Vote Likelihood
Total Dem  Rep Ind  Liberal Moderate Conservative Biden Trump Likely Voter
Not at all important 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3%
Somewhat important 10%  13% %  11% 14% 9% % 13% 7% 10%
Important 28% 31% 25% 30% 29% 34% 22% 27% 27% 27%
Very important 32%  34% 32%  30% 34% 28% 36% 36% 30% 34%
Extremely important 2% 21%  33% 2% 20% 26% 33% 21% 33% 27%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100%  100% 101%

Unweighted N (794) (330) (210) (190) (262) (272) (233) (417)  (286) (733)
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6E. Importance of Issues — Health care
How important are each of the following issues to you?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ White Hispanic
Not at all important 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0%
Somewhat important 5% % 2% 3% 2% % 6% 6% 3%
Important 17% 24% 11% 20% 19% 13% 19% 18% 17%
Very important 29% 31% 27% 28% 34% 27% 29% 31% 34%
Extremely important 48% 36% 59% 48% 43% 53% 46% 44% 47%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (795) (351) (444) (86) (111) (270) (328) (615) (73)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Vote Likelihood
Total Dem  Rep Ind  Liberal Moderate Conservative Biden Trump Likely Voter
Not at all important 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 3% 0% 2% 1%
Somewhat important 5% 1% 8% 4% 1% 3% 10% 2% 9% 5%
Important 17% 7%  23%  26% 6% 18% 27% 7% 28% 18%
Very important 29%  21%  32%  29% 25% 31% 32% 28% 31% 29%
Extremely important 48% 64%  36%  40% 68% 48% 29% 64% 31% 48%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99%  100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (795) (331) (209) (190) (263) (271) (233) (418)  (286) (733)
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6F. Importance of Issues — Taxes and government spending

How important are each of the following issues to you?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ White Hispanic
Not at all important 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1% 0%
Somewhat important 8% 8% 8% 14% 10% 5% 5% 8% 4%
Important 17% 17% 17% 16% 22% 17% 14% 18% 14%
Very important 31% 27% 34% 35% 29% 31% 28% 30% 28%
Extremely important 44% 48% 41% 35% 39% 45% 53% 44% 53%
Totals 101% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (797) (353) (444) (86) (112) (270) (329) (617) (73)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Vote Likelihood
Total Dem  Rep Ind  Liberal Moderate Conservative Biden Trump Likely Voter
Not at all important 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1%
Somewhat important 8%  13% 5% 7% 12% 8% 4% 11% 3% %
Important 17% 23% 11% 18% 20% 23% 8% 20% 14% 16%
Very important 31% 37% 27%  25% 38% 30% 26% 37% 23% 31%
Extremely important 4%  26% 57%  50% 28% 40% 61% 30% 60% 44%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 99% 99%  100% 99%
Unweighted N (797) (331) (210) (191) (265) (271) (234) 417)  (287) (734)
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6G. Importance of Issues — Abortion
How important are each of the following issues to you?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ White Hispanic
Not at all important 14% 18% 10% 6% 16% 13% 19% 16% 7%
Somewhat important 13% 19% % 6% 11% 14% 18% 16% 9%
Important 16% 17% 15% 15% 11% 19% 17% 18% 12%
Very important 23% 20% 26% 32% 22% 22% 18% 22% 21%
Extremely important 34% 27% 41% 41% 40% 32% 28% 28% 51%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (797) (354) (443) (86) (112) (270) (329) (616) (73)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Vote Likelihood
Total Dem Rep Ind Liberal Moderate Conservative Biden Trump Likely Voter
Not at all important 14% 2%  24%  18% 2% 11% 26% 3% 27% 14%
Somewhat important 13% 4%  22%  13% 3% 11% 24% 4% 24% 13%
Important 16% 15% 16% 18% 14% 19% 12% 16% 16% 15%
Very important 23%  21% 17%  24% 23% 28% 18% 25% 16% 22%
Extremely important 3% 53% 21% 28% 58% 30% 21% 52% 17% 35%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100%  100% 99%

Unweighted N (797) (332) (209) (192)  (265) (272) (233) (419)  (286) (735)
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6H. Importance of Issues — Racial justice/civil rights
How important are each of the following issues to you?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ White Hispanic
Not at all important 14% 20% 9% 9% 20% 14% 14% 16% 7%
Somewhat important 15% 19% 12% 11% 6% 19% 21% 17% 13%
Important 24% 23% 25% 23% 24% 24% 24% 27% 24%
Very important 21% 19% 23% 29% 21% 19% 18% 21% 22%
Extremely important 26% 20% 31% 28% 30% 24% 23% 19% 33%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (796) (352) (444) (86) (111) (271) (328) (618) (72)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Vote Likelihood
Total Dem  Rep Ind  Liberal Moderate Conservative Biden Trump Likely Voter
Not at all important 14% 2%  25%  16% 2% 9% 29% 4% 27% 14%
Somewhat important 15% 5% 25%  18% 6% 12% 26% 6% 24% 16%
Important 24% 18% 30% 25% 13% 29% 27% 16% 30% 23%
Very important 21%  31% 11% 19% 30% 27% 8% 31% 11% 21%
Extremely important 26%  44% 9%  22% 49% 24% 10% 43% 8% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 101% 100% 100%  100% 100%
Unweighted N (796) (331) (209) (191) (264) (272) (233) (418)  (286) (734)
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6l. Importance of Issues — Crime and policing
How important are each of the following issues to you?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ White Hispanic
Not at all important 2% 0% 3% 6% 0% 1% 0% 2% 4%
Somewhat important 8% 10% 6% 10% 12% 8% 3% 8% 1%
Important 20% 19% 21% 29% 22% 18% 15% 21% 24%
Very important 29% 28% 30% 31% 23% 29% 31% 32% 18%
Extremely important 41% 43% 40% 25% 42% 43% 51% 38% 53%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (798) (353) (445) (86) (112) (271) (329) (617) (73)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Vote Likelihood
Total Dem  Rep Ind  Liberal Moderate Conservative Biden Trump Likely Voter
Not at all important 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 0% 1% 2% 1% 2%
Somewhat important 8% 11% 4%  11% 14% % 5% 11% 3% 8%
Important 20% 28% 12% 23% 30% 21% 11% 28% 12% 20%
Very important 29%  26% 32% 22% 24% 28% 31% 28% 31% 28%
Extremely important 41%  34% 51%  43% 29% 43% 52% 30% 53% 42%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 99%  100% 100%
Unweighted N (798) (332) (210) (191) (265) (271) (234) (418)  (287) (735)
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7. Border Wall
Do you support or oppose building a wall along the U.S. border with Mexico?
Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ White Hispanic
Support 56% 64% 49% 49% 49% 59% 64% 61% 49%
Oppose 38% 31% 43% 40% 48% 3% 30% 33% 49%
Not sure 6% 5% 8% 12% 3% 4% 6% 6% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (796) (354) (442) (86) (111) (270) (329) (616) (72)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Vote Likelihood
Total Dem  Rep Ind  Liberal Moderate Conservative Biden Trump Likely Voter
Support 56% 23%  92%  56% 18% 52% 94% 21% 93% 57%
Oppose 38% 71% 5%  32% 75% 39% 4% 72% 4% 39%
Not sure 6% 6% 3%  11% 6% 9% 2% 7% 3% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  99% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%
Unweighted N (796) (332) (208) (191) (264) (271) (233) (418)  (286) (734)
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8. Federal Abortion Law

Should there be a federal law protecting or restricting access to abortion, or should it be left to the states?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ White Hispanic
There should be a federal law protecting abortion access 51% 45% 57% 57% 62% 52% 38% 45% 69%
There should be a federal law restricting abortion access 12% 12% 12% 22% 16% 8% 7% 13% 9%
It should be left to the states 37% 43% 31% 21% 22% 40% 55% 43% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (796) (353) (443) (86) (112) (271) (327) (616) (73)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Vote Likelihood
Total Dem  Rep Ind  Liberal Moderate Conservative Biden Trump Likely Voter
There should be a federal law protecting abortion access 51% 81% 21%  49% 84% 55% 18% 83% 18% 51%
There should be a federal law restricting abortion access 2% 12% 14% 10% 12% 13% 12% 11% 9% 12%
It should be left to the states 37% 7%  64%  41% 4% 32% 69% 6% 73% 38%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (796) (332) (209) (192) (265) (271) (233) (418)  (286) (735)
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9. Abortion When Legal (4 category)
When do you think abortion should be legal?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ White Hispanic

Abortion should always be legal. There should be no

restrictions on abortion. 30% 24% 35% 41% 31% 30% 21% 26% 34%
Abortion should be legal, but with some restrictions (such as

for minors or late-term abortions). 31% 32% 31% 14% 3% 36% 36% 32% 26%
Abortion should only be legal in special circumstances, such

as when the life of the mother is in danger. 35% 40% 30% 42% 25% 32% 41% 37% 35%
Abortion should be illegal. It should never be allowed. 4% 3% 4% 3% 8% 3% 2% 5% 5%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (798) (354) (444) (86) (112) (270) (330) (617) (73)

Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Vote Likelihood
Total Dem Rep Ind Liberal Moderate Conservative Biden Trump Likely Voter

Abortion should always be legal. There should be no

restrictions on abortion. 30%  49% 9% 2% 55% 28% 9% 50% 9% 29%
Abortion should be legal, but with some restrictions (such as

for minors or late-term abortions). 31% 33% 26% 44% 30% 40% 27% 33% 31% 32%
Abortion should only be legal in special circumstances, such

as when the life of the mother is in danger. 35% 18% 57%  26% 13% 29% 58% 15% 55% 35%
Abortion should be illegal. It should never be allowed. 4% 1% 7% 3% 2% 3% 6% 2% 5% 3%
Totals 100% 101%  99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99%
Unweighted N (798) (333) (209) (192) (265) (273) (233) (420) (286) (736)
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10. Climate Change Occurring
On the subject of climate change do you think...

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ White Hispanic
The world’s climate is warming as a result of human activity 56% 48% 64% 68% 68% 56% 40% 53% 59%
The world’s climate is warming but not because of human
activity 24% 31% 18% 12% 15% 26% 38% 28% 17%
The world’s climate is not warming 8% 9% % 8% 5% 8% 11% 9% 8%
Not sure 11% 12% 11% 12% 12% 10% 12% 9% 16%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (799) (354) (445) (86) (112) (271) (330) (618) (73)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Vote Likelihood
Total Dem  Rep Ind  Liberal Moderate Conservative Biden Trump Likely Voter
The world’s climate is warming as a result of human activity 56% 84% 27%  58% 91% 64% 22% 87% 24% 56%
The world’s climate is warming but not because of human
activity 24%  10% 44% 18% 5% 15% 49% 6% 44% 25%
The world’s climate is not warming 8% 3% 16% 7% 0% 7% 16% 1% 15% 8%
Not sure 11% 3%  13% 1% 3% 15% 13% 5% 17% 11%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99%  100% 100%
Unweighted N (799) (333) (210) (192) (265) (273) (234) (420)  (287) (737)
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11. Attention to 2024 Campaign

How much attention have you been paying to the 2024 election campaign for president?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ White Hispanic
Alot 63% 69% 58% 51% 52% 61% 81% 68% 59%
Some 24% 20% 29% 35% 30% 23% 15% 22% 30%
A little 10% 9% 12% 13% 16% 12% 2% 9% 10%
None 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 4% 2% 1% 1%
Totals 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (799) (353) (446) (86) (112) (271) (330) (618) (73)

Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Vote Likelihood

Total Dem  Rep Ind  Liberal Moderate Conservative Biden Trump Likely Voter
Alot 63% 61% 70% 5% 61% 55% 76% 61% 70% 67%
Some 24%  28% 23%  20% 27% 29% 17% 27% 20% 23%
A little 10% 9% 6%  18% 10% 13% % 10% 10% 9%
None 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 3% 0% 2% 1% 2%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  101% 101%
Unweighted N (799) (332) (210) (192) (264) (273) (234) (419)  (287) (736)
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12. Voting Enthusiasm
Compared to previous presidential elections, are you more or less enthusiastic about voting than usual?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ White Hispanic
More enthusiastic 49% 54% 44% 33% 40% 55% 61% 52% 55%
About the same 29% 29% 30% 45% 28% 25% 24% 29% 20%
Less enthusiastic 22% 17% 26% 22% 32% 21% 15% 19% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (799) (354) (445) (86) (112) (271) (330) (618) (73)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Vote Likelihood
Total Dem  Rep Ind  Liberal Moderate Conservative Biden Trump Likely Voter
More enthusiastic 49%  44% 64%  43% 39% 44% 65% 43% 57% 52%
About the same 29%  31% 29% @ 24% 27% 35% 24% 28% 30% 28%
Less enthusiastic 22%  25% 8%  32% 35% 21% 10% 29% 13% 20%
100% 100% 101%  99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%

Totals
Unweighted N (799) (332) (210) (192) (264) (273) (234) (419) (287) (736)




The Times / SAY Poll: Nevada
July 4-12, 2024 - 800 Nevada Registered Voters

13. Likelihood of Voting in 2024
How likely are you to vote in the presidential election in November 20247

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ White Hispanic
Definitely will vote 85% 88% 83% 63% 85% 91% 95% 88% 81%
Probably will vote 9% 8% 10% 24% 9% 6% 2% 7% 15%
Even chance 3% 1% 5% 8% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2%
Probably won't vote 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1%
Definitely won’t vote 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (800) (354) (446) (86) (112) (272) (330) (619) (73)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Vote Likelihood
Total Dem Rep Ind Liberal Moderate Conservative Biden Trump Likely Voter
Definitely will vote 8% 8% 92% 83% 85% 79% 93% 85% 92% 92%
Probably will vote 9% 9% 6% 7% 8% 13% 6% 11% 5% 8%
Even chance 3% 4% 1% 3% 4% 4% 1% 2% 2% 0%
Probably won't vote 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 2% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Definitely won’t vote 2% 1% 0% 5% 2% 2% 0% 2% 0% 0%
Totals 100% 100%  99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (800) (333) (210) (192) (265) (273) (234) (420) (287) (737)
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14. Presidential Vote Intent 2024

In November 2024, who do you plan to vote for in the presidential election?

Excluding non-voters

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ White Hispanic
Joe Biden 42% 37% 46% 43% 50% 43% 34% 37% 46%
Donald Trump 46% 53% 40% 34% 39% 48% 58% 53% 43%
Robert F. Kennedy, Jr. 3% 3% 3% 8% 2% 1% 1% 2% 5%
Jill Stein 1% 0% 1% 3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Cornel West 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0%
Other 1% 1% 1% 0% 3% 1% 1% 2% 0%
Not sure 6% 5% 8% 11% 5% 6% 5% 5% 6%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (772) (341) (431) (81) (104) (263) (324) (603) (70)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Vote Likelihood
Total Dem Rep Ind Liberal Moderate Conservative Biden Trump Likely Voter
Joe Biden 42%  90% 3%  35% 82% 50% 4% 83% 1% 42%
Donald Trump 46% 1% 92%  46% 6% 37% 89% 2% 93% 47%
Robert F. Kennedy, Jr. 3% 1% 0% 7% 4% 3% 2% 3% 0% 3%
Jill Stein 1% 2% 0% 1% 3% 0% 0% 2% 0% 1%
Cornel West 0% 0% 0% 2% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0%
Other 1% 1% 0% 3% 3% 1% 0% 2% 0% 1%
Not sure 6% 5% 4% 7% 3% 9% 4% 7% 5% 5%
Totals 99% 100%  99% 101% 102% 100% 100% 99%  100% 99%
Unweighted N (772) (327) (206) (184)  (255) (267) (230) (413)  (282) (733)
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15. State Winner Prediction
Who do you think will get the most votes in Nevada?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ White Hispanic
Biden 31% 27% 34% 39% 28% 28% 28% 27% 31%
Trump 49% 55% 44% 43% 53% 50% 50% 52% 51%
Not sure 20% 17% 22% 17% 18% 21% 22% 21% 18%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (800) (354) (446) (86) (112) (272) (330) (619) (73)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Vote Likelihood
Total Dem  Rep Ind  Liberal Moderate Conservative Biden Trump Likely Voter
Biden 31%  59% 4%  27% 52% 36% 6% 56% 3% 31%
Trump 49%  19% 83%  44% 25% 41% 80% 19% 81% 50%
Not sure 20% 21% 13% 29% 23% 24% 14% 24% 16% 20%
Totals 100%  99% 100% 100%  100% 101% 100% 99%  100% 101%

Unweighted N (800) (333) (210) (192) (265) (273) (234) (420)  (287) (737)
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16. Nevada Senate Vote 2024
In November 2024, who do you plan to vote for in the U.S. Senate election in Nevada?

Excluding non-voters
Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ White Hispanic
Jacky Rosen (Democrat) 47% 42% 52% 48% 54% 49% 40% 40% 52%
Sam Brown (Republican) 40% 51% 31% 27% 40% 37% 53% 47% 26%
Other 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 0% 1% 2%
Not sure 11% 6% 16% 23% 4% 12% % 11% 20%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (764) (339) (425) (76) (103) (264) (321) (601) (66)

Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Vote Likelihood

Total Dem  Rep Ind  Liberal Moderate Conservative Biden Trump Likely Voter
Jacky Rosen (Democrat) 4%  95% 5%  41% 92% 54% 6% 91% 4% 47%
Sam Brown (Republican) 40% 0% 83% 38% 4% 25% 85% 3% 80% 41%
Other 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1%
Not sure 11% 3%  11% 19% 2% 20% 8% 5% 15% 10%
Totals 99% 100% 100%  99%  100% 101% 100% 101%  100% 99%
Unweighted N (764) (325) (208) (179) (253) (262) (229) (412)  (282) (731)
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17. Biden Job Approval
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling his job as President?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ White Hispanic
Strongly approve 21% 20% 23% 16% 21% 23% 24% 19% 27%
Somewhat approve 18% 15% 21% 27% 20% 17% 11% 18% 11%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 11% 13% 16% 21% 11% 4% 8% 23%
Strongly disapprove 46% 52% 40% 32% 38% 47% 60% 52% 38%
Not sure 3% 1% 4% 8% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (800) (354) (446) (86) (112) (272) (330) (619) (73)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Vote Likelihood
Total Dem  Rep Ind  Liberal Moderate Conservative Biden Trump Likely Voter
Strongly approve 21%  48% 4%  13% 43% 23% 3% 43% 0% 23%
Somewhat approve 18%  36% 2%  19% 32% 27% 1% 35% 1% 18%
Somewhat disapprove 12%  10% 12%  13% 13% 15% 9% 11% 10% 11%
Strongly disapprove 46% 4%  83%  52% 11% 32% 87% 7% 87% 46%
Not sure 3% 2% 0% 3% 1% 3% 0% 3% 1% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (800) (333) (210) (192) (265) (273) (234) (420)  (287) (737)
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18. Biden Too Old

Is Biden too old to be President?
Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ White Hispanic
Yes 70% 67% 73% 2% 7% 67% 68% 69% 71%
No 21% 22% 20% 16% 20% 25% 20% 21% 21%
Not sure 9% 11% 7% 12% 4% 8% 12% 10% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (800) (354) (446) (86) (112) (272) (330) (619) (73)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Vote Likelihood
Total Rep Ind Liberal Moderate Conservative Biden Trump Likely Voter
Yes 70% 55% 79% 77% 60% 70% 80% 57% 83% 70%
No 21% 36% 12% 15% 31% 19% 13% 32% 9% 21%
Not sure 9%  10% 9% 7% 9% 10% 8% 10% 7% 9%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99%  100% 99% 101% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (800) (333) (210) (192) (265) (273) (234) (420) (287) (737)
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19. Trump Job Approval

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump handled his job as President?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ White Hispanic
Strongly approve 32% 36% 29% 18% 23% 35% 47% 39% 26%
Somewhat approve 18% 19% 18% 37% 11% 16% 13% 20% 16%
Somewhat disapprove 7% 9% 5% 9% 16% 3% 3% 6% 10%
Strongly disapprove 42% 36% 48% 35% 50% 46% 37% 35% 48%
Not sure 0% 0% 1% 2% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (800) (354) (446) (86) (112) (272) (330) (619) (73)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Vote Likelihood
Total Dem Rep Ind Liberal Moderate Conservative Biden Trump Likely Voter
Strongly approve 32% 1% 72% 23% 4% 20% 70% 2% 66% 34%
Somewhat approve 18% 8% 20% 2% 3% 31% 19% % 28% 17%
Somewhat disapprove 7% 9% 5% 6% 7% 7% 6% 8% 4% 6%
Strongly disapprove 42%  81% 3%  44% 86% 42% 6% 82% 2% 43%
Not sure 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (800) (333) (210) (192)  (265) (273) (234) (420)  (287) (737)
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20. Trump Too Old
Is Trump too old to be President?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ White Hispanic
Yes 40% 3% 43% 49% 57% 34% 28% 32% 41%
No 53% 55% 50% 41% 38% 62% 62% 59% 52%
Not sure 7% 8% 7% 10% 5% 4% 10% 9% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (800) (354) (446) (86) (112) (272) (330) (619) (73)

Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Vote Likelihood

Total Dem Rep Ind Liberal Moderate Conservative Biden Trump Likely Voter
Yes 40%  67% 9%  42% 67% 42% 15% 69% 11% 39%
No 53% 27% 84%  50% 26% 48% 81% 25% 83% 53%
Not sure 7% 6% 7% 7% 7% 10% 5% 7% 7% %
Totals 100% 100% 100%  99%  100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (800) (333) (210) (192) (265) (273) (234) (420) (287) (737)




METHODOLOGY

YouGov interviewed 800 registered voters in Nevada between July 4-12, 2024 for The Times, and
the SAY?24 project for Stanford, Arizona State, and Yale Universities.

This sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, and education based on the U.S. Census
American Community Survey, and the U.S. Census Current Population Survey, as well as 2020
Presidential vote and partisan identification. Respondents were selected to be representative of
registered voters living in Nevada. The weights range from 0.1 to 5.1, with a mean of 1 and a
standard deviation of 0.9.

The margin of error for a percentage based upon the entire sample is +4.7 points. The margin
of error is larger for subsamples and differences of percentages.



